

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE A. PIOLA,
Petitioner -Appellant

v.

CRAIG KOENIG, Acting Warden
Respondent-Appellee

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit 20-55756

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Charles R. Khoury Jr.
P.O. Box 791
Del Mar, California, 92014
State Bar Nr. 42625
Telephone: (858) 764-0644
Fax: (858) 876-1977
charliekhouryjr@yahoo.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.	<u>ii</u>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.	<u>ii</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<u>iii</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<u>viii</u>
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	<u>1</u>
WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.	<u>2</u>
OPINIONS BELOW.	<u>3</u>
JURISDICTION.....	<u>3</u>
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	<u>4</u>
INTRODUCTION.	<u>4</u>
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	<u>5</u>
ARGUMENT.....	<u>8</u>
I AS STATED IN THE DECLARATION FROM THE LAB, THE FINGERPRINT WAS TAKEN OFF THE BEER BOTTLE WHICH WAS THE SUBJECT OF THIS CASE AND IF IT WAS SUCH A POOR PRINT, LOGIC DEMANDS THAT WOULD HAVE MADE IT LABELED AS “UNUSABLE” AND THERE WOULD HAVE BEEN NO ATTEMPT TO SEE IF THERE COULD BE A “MAKE” OF THAT PRINT.	<u>8</u>
A. The Conclusion of the District Court That There Was a Merits Decision of No Prima Facie Case Is Belied By the CSC’s Own Statement of the Meaning of a Bare Denial of a Petition for Review ¹⁰ .	
II THE <i>BRADY /NAPUE</i> VIOLATION WHICH OCCURRED HERE WAS	

PREJUDICIAL REQUIRING THE GRANTING OF THIS WRIT	<u>10</u>
A. Preliminary Statement.	<u>10</u>
B. Applicable Law re A <i>Brady/Napue</i> Violation.	<u>11</u>
1. <i>Brady</i> Law.	<u>11</u>
2. <i>Napue</i> Law.....	<u>14</u>
C. Petitioner Established the Elements of Both a <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> Violation and Those Violations Were Material Ones.	<u>15</u>
1. The <i>Brady</i> Violation Was Material.	<u>15</u>
2. The <i>Napue</i> Violation Was Material.....	<u>18</u>
3. Fair Minded Judges Could Not Disagree that An Order to Show Cause Had to be Issued by the State Courts.....	<u>20</u>
III CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE ONCE THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CONCLUDED THAT “NO MAKE” WAS TOO AMBIGUOUS TO GIVE RELIEF, THEN THIS COUNSEL WAS OBLIGATED TO RETURN TO STATE COURT WITH EXPERT OPINION AS TO THE MEANING OF NO MAKE. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FRUSTRATED THAT PATH BY REFUSING SIGN THE ORDER ALLOWING THE EXPERT ACCESS TO THE FINGERPRINT AND REFUSING TO STAY THE APPEAL IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT	<u>26</u>
IV THE NINTH CIRCUIT COULD NOT PROPERLY DECIDE THIS CASE WITHOUT CLEARING UP WHAT RESPONDENT HAS CONCEDED IS AN AMBIGUITY WHICH GOES TO THE MAJOR ISSUE IN THE APPEAL, NAMELY WHAT IS THE MEANING OF “NO MAKE” DESCRIBING THE FINGERPRINT ON THE BOTTLE. THAT AMBIGUITY CAN BE SETTLED BY APPELLANT’S EXPERT EXAMINING THE BOTTLE IF THE COURT HAD GRANTED THE REQUESTED ORDER TO THE LA SHERIFF TO ALLOW THE EXAMINATION TO OCCUR BUT THEY DID NOT.	<u>29</u>
CONCLUSION.	<u>30</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULES	<u>32</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	<u>33</u>

APPENDICES IN SEPARATE VOLUME

- A. Memorandum Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Affirming the District Court Judgment
- B. Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
- C. Denial of Petition by the District Court and Grant of Certificate of Appealability
- D. Magistrate's Report and Recommendation with State Court Appellate decision attached
- E. Civil Dockets for Ninth Circuit and District Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE (S)
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> 540 U.S. 668 (2004).	<u>4</u>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Browning v. Baker</i> , 875 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2017).	<u>13</u>
<i>Burt v. Yarborough</i> , 313 Fed.Appx. 23 (9th Cir. 2008).	<u>22</u>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).	<u>20, 21, 25</u>
<i>Earp v. Ornosi</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).	<u>22, 24-26</u>
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).	<u>14, 18, 19</u>
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005).	<u>19</u>
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).	<u>4</u>
<i>In re Brown</i> 17 Cal.4th 873 (1998).	<u>12, 20</u>
<i>In re Sassounian</i> , 9 Cal.4th 535 (1995).	<u>11-13</u>
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).	<u>18</u>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	<u>13, 17, 20</u>
<i>Libberton v. Ryan</i> , 583 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).	<u>18</u>
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).	<u>20, 22-26</u>
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 464 (1995).	<u>9, 21</u>
<i>People v. Earp</i> , 20 Cal.4th 826 (1999).	<u>12</u>
<i>People v. Kasim</i> , 56 Cal.App.4th 1360 (1997).	<u>12</u>
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 46 Cal.3d 1 (1988).	<u>13</u>

<i>People v. Racy</i> , 148 Cal.App.4th 1327 (2007).....	17
<i>People v. Soojian</i> , 190 Cal.App. 4th 491 (2010).....	18
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S. Ct. 940 (1982).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	11, 13
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	12

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	4
Fourteenth Amendment.....	4, 15

USC

28 U.S.C. Section 2254.....	1
28 U.S.C. section 2254(d).....	4, 20-25
28 USC Section 1254 (1).....	4

RULES

FRAP	
Rule 312.2(b).....	28
